# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

#### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
I. BERRY & CO.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1834.

#### Chapter 21.

Resolve to carry into full effect the Act, additional to an Act to provide for the education of Youth, passed March 4, 1833.

Approved February 22, 1834.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State ascertain as soon as may be, the aggregate number of all the scholars, that have been received by him from the several Selectmen and Assessors of the City, towns and plantations in this State, under the aforesaid law, up to the day of the passage of this Resolve and notify the Treasurer of State of the aggregate number of the same.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State upon being thus notified, forthwith proceed to carry into effect, the provisions of the fifth section of the Act aforesaid, agreeably to the number of scholars so furnished by the Secretary

of State.

#### Chapter 22.

Resolve authorizing a Loan in behalf of the State.

Approved February 24, 1834.

Resolved, That the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council be authorized to obtain on the faith of the State, a loan of Fifty Thousand Dollars at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum per annum, payable at the pleasure of the Government at any time after five years.

#### Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of the town of Dennysville.

Approved February 25, 1834.

Resolved, That the State Treasurer be and hereby is authorized to pay to the town of Dennysville, the sum of Forty Nine Dollars and Eighty Four Cents: The said town having been overtaxed that sum in the State tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty two.

Resolved, That the Court of County Commissioners for the County of Washington be and they are hereby authorized to direct the County Treasurer of said County to pay the town of Dennysville by reason of the overtaxing of said town in the County tax, such sum as to said Commissioners may appear just and reasonable.

#### Chapter 24.

Resolve authorizing a temporary Loan in behalf of the State.

Approved February 26, 1834.

Resolved, That the Treasurer be and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the State the loan of a sum not exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum per annum reimbursable after

sixty days.

Resolved, That the Treasurer is hereby authorized to call on the following named Banks for such sums as may be necessary to complete said loan of Fifty Thousand Dollars agreeable to the provisions of a law entitled "An Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed March 31 1831, to wit: Augusta, Bangor Commercial, Bank of Portland, Calais, Canal, Casco, Citizens, Commercial, Exchange, Franklin, Freeman's, Gardiner, Kenduskeag, Lincoln, Maine, Manufacturers, Manufacturers' and Trader's, Mercantile, Merchants, Northern, Skowhegan, South Berwick, Thomaston, Ticonic, Union and York.

#### Chapter 25.

Resolve in addition to a "Resolve authorizing a Loan in behalf of the State."

Approved February 26, 1834.

Resolved, That the Treasurer be directed to pay the interest on the Loan authorized by the Resolve passed February twenty fourth, eighteen hundred and thirty four, at his office at the end of each and every six months, any thing in said Resolve to the contrary notwithstanding; and the Governor and Council are hereby authorized to contract accordingly.